
2H GEORGE UNDERWOOD 
 
2H. George Underwood ca (1772-1826) 
 
1A. John Underwood (17??-1811) and Margaret Jackman Underwood of Wilkes and Surry 
Counties, North Carolina.  
 
2H. George Underwood, b.  ca 1772; d. ca 1826 in Knox County, Tennessee. 
m. Sarah "Sally" Lewis 
 
George Underwood followed his older brothers, William and John Underwood  (2B 
and 2F). He came to Tennessee about 1802 and stopped at his brother, John 
Underwood's home in Sevier County. In 1803 he bought 100 acres of land from 
Joseph Smith in Knox County, Tennessee. It was "on the "limestone branch of 
Tuckahoe Creek" which is near the Sevier-Knox County line. The amount paid was 
three hundred dollars. The date was January 31, 1803. 
 
The legend is that George Underwood was a hatter. He must have died before 
1827 since his land was assessed to Sally Underwood in 1827 and 1828. He was 
buried in old Salem Cemetery near where he lived. In 1832 on Oct. 26, John 
Underwood entered acreage on Tuckahoe Creek adjoining "the heirs of George 
Underwood, dc'cd"  1 
 
It is hard to determine the number of children in this family. It is reasonable 
to assume that there were four girls and three boys. There may have been more. 
 
 3A. Benjamin Underwood, b. before 1800; d.    The only record is from 
 Blount County Census 1830    031001-10101 According to the enumeration, there 
 were three sons between ages 5 and 15 and two daughters between 5 and 15. 
 Benjamin himself was between 30 and 40 and the wife was between 20 and 30. 
 There are records of Benjamin Underwood's business dealings in Blount County 
 but no records of himself or family unless these girls were his daughters: 
 
  Priscilla Underwood married Wm. Knight Jan. 16, 1823  
  Eleanor Underwood married Nathan Padgett Mar. 13, 1823 
 
  There was a Carty Underwood listed in the 1830 census but no connection 
  can be established with him belonging to the George Underwood family. 
 
  The entire family seems to have moved to Blount County after the death of 
  the patriarch. Sally was listed as being between the ages of 50 and 60 
  and living with one female child under five years old in the household. 
  She was living near her older children. 
 
1  Knox Co. (Tennessee) Register of Deeds Office  Bk M vol  1, 
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3B. Zilpha Underwood, b.  ca 1800; d.    m. Christopher Mulvaney Mar. 
7, 1818 in Knox County, Tennessee by John Love, Esq.  
Children's birth years below are estimated from census data. 
 
 4A. Matilda Mulvaney; b.   1813 
 4B. George Mulvaney, b.  1814 
 4C. Henry Mulvaney, b.   1821 
 4D. Cecilia Mulvaney, b.   1821 
 4E. John Mulvaney, b.   1825 
 4F. Christopher Mulvaney, b.   1830 
 4G. Ira Mulvaney, b.      1830 
 4H. Jesse Mulvaney    2  , b.     1834   
 4I. Hiram Mulvaney, b. 
 4J. Jane Mulvaney, b.   1836 
 4K. Malinda Mulvaney, b.  
 4L. Elvira Mulvaney, b.   1834   
 4M. Emeline Mulvaney, b.  1836. 
 
 All were born in Tennessee. This family left Blount County in 1842 and 
 it is reported that Zilphia died enroute To Illinois.  
 
3C. Lilah Underwood, b.     ; d.     m. Jesse Hammer Jan. 18, 1821. 
Bondsman Hiram Underwood in Knox County, Tennessee. This family went to 
Blount Co., Tn. They lived near the Mulvaneys and Sarah Underwood mentioned 
above. In the 1830 census, (2000001-112001) she was between 30 and 40 years 
of age. No further record has been obtained on this family. The Hammer 
family went to Blount County, but no record has been found as to where in 
that county they moved.  
 
There were two other girls who the writer assumes were sisters of Hiram and 
Zilpha Underwood. They were married in Knox County, Tennessee, and before 
the family went to Blount and before the father, George Underwood, died. 
They were Mary Underwood who married Isaac Hammer Nov. 13, 1815, (bn Simon 
Adamson) and Jane Underwood who married Isaac Adamson July 28, 1821 
 
 
 
2  Jesse Flether Mulvane was the grandfather of Mrs. Phyllis  
Kilmer Clovis, New Mexico 88101.  She has compiled a record on 
this family  
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Hyriam Underwood, b.  ca 1800;d.  ca  1866 according to will 
m. Sarah Lewis?? 
 
952 Sevier County, Tennessee U. S. Census 1850 
 
Hyram Underwood  50   farmer    $56      Tennessee 
Sarah   38   Virginia 
Jesse   21   Tennessee 
Lewis   19 
James   17 
William   15 
Synthia   12 
Nancy   10 
Sarah     8 
Thomas     6 
Martha     4 
Sneed (Robert)    2 
Mary Ann  5/12 
 
Hiram Underwood's Will  3  
 
I, Hiram Underwood of the County of Sevier and State of Tennessee, do make 
and publish this my last will and testament hereby revoking and making void 
all former wills by me made at any time heretofore. 
 
And first I direct that my body be decently interred at the buring ground at 
Salem in a manner suitable to my condition in life and as to such worldly 
estate as it has pleased God to entrust me with. I dispose of the same as 
follows: 
 
First, I direct that all my past debts and funeral expenses be paid as soon 
as possible after my decease out of any monies that I may die possessed of 
or that may first come into the hands of my executors. 
 
 
 
3   April Term of Knox County Quarterly Court. E�state Book 16 p. 29  
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Hiram Underwood's Will  (cont'd) 
 
It is my will that the proceeds of my farm and property and the use of the 
same be extended to the minor heirs until the youngest becomes of age after 
that time to the use and benefit of my beloved wife, Sarah (U?) Underwood 
during her widowhood and until her death if she should remain a widow or 
until that time. After her death or marriage it is my will that the lands 
and property be sold to the highest bidder and the proceeds of the sale 
divided among the lawful heirs of my estate. I do make and ordain my 
esteemed friend and neighbor Wm H. Oglesby and my beloved wife Sarah 
executors of this my last will and Testament. In witness whereof I the said 
Hiram Underwood have to this my last will and Testament written on one sheet 
of paper set my hand and seal this twenty-second day of August in the year 
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty six.   
 
Signed sealed and published 
in the presence of us who have  
subscribed and of the Testator       Hiram Underwood  seal 
 
A. J. Cowan  
Thomas Herg 
 
(for probate see minutes of Court) 
 
Hiram's decendants: 
 
4A. Jesse Underwood, b.   ca 1829; d.  m. Jane 
 
 5A. Isaac Underwood, b.   ca 1852; d. 
 
 5B. A. Jacob "Jake" Underwood, b.  ca  1854; d. m. 1st. Mary 
 Underwood, dau. of James B. and Martha Jane McClearly Underwood. See 
 (2F, 3E, 4B, 5A) for children. 
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4B. Lewis Underwood, b.  ca  1831; d.   m. Mary Ann Long Sept. 5  
1865 in Knox County, Tennessee, by Andrew Conaster, M.G. bondsman James 
Miles.  
 
 5A. Sarah Underwood, b.      ; d.    m. William Hardin   
  6A. Lloyd Hardin, b.     ; d.     m. Anna Belle Wollard d. 
  Aug. 26, 1974  
   7A. Harold Hardin, b.    d. young  unm.  
   7B. Carrie Lou Hardin *,  b.   1918; d.    m. Ernest R. 
   Huffaker, son of John and Zora Douglas Huffaker 
    8A. Carolyn Huffaker, b.    m. Clyde Lee Pate 
    8B. Timothy Ray Huffaker 
 
   7C. Gertrude Hardin *, b.   m. Buford Snyder res. Kodak  
   Tennessee. 
    8A. Jerry Snyder 
    8B. Joyce Snyder      m. Fortenberry  
    8C. Catherine M. Snyder  m. McDonald 
 
   7D. Troy E. Hardin    m. Betty Griffin  
   7E. Juanita Hardin    d. young 
   7F. Buford Hardin  m. Lela Mae Denton 
   7G. J. C. Hardin  m. Marie Stout 
   7H. Trula Hardin   m. Hugh R. Tharpe   
    8A. Donald Tharpe 
    8B. Ronald L. Tharpe 
    8C. David Tharpe 
    8D. Bill Anthony Tharpe  
 
  6B. Noah Hardin, b.   ; d.    m. 1st Lela 
   7A. Evey Hardin, b.  
   7B. Herman Hardin 
   Three children died in infancy and are buried in Oak Grove 
   Cemetery, Sevier County, Tennessee. 
  m. 2nd. Georgia Hickman 
   7C. Rachael Hardin     unm. 
   7D. Mollie Hardin      unm. 
   7E. Harvey Hardin, b.   
   7F. Elbert Hardin    m. 1st. Julia Chesney m. 2nd. Minnie 
   King 
   7G. Willie Hardin, b.   m. Leoria Dial  
    8A. Estalle Hardin  
    8B. Fleta Hardin  
   7H. Ollie Hardin, b.    He was a career man in the U.S. 
   Army. 
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5B. Martha Underwood, b.   ;d.    m. S. Albert Underwood, son of 
John Underwood. See (2G, 3A, 4F, 5H) for children. 
 
5C. James Harvey Underwood, b.     ; d.  m. Catherine Hickman   
 6A. Pearlie Underwood, b. Oct. 28, 1893; d. Dec. 12, 1968  m. 
 (Samuel Cornelius White 
 
 6B. Ivey Underwood, b.   1895  ;d.   m. Lee Robertson  
  7A. Rosa Belle Underwood, b.  m. Columbus Knight 
  7B. Lela May Underwood   m. Jack Fox   
 
 6C. Addie Underwood, b.   1901; d. Oct. 4, 1969 m. Franklin 
 Warren Lowe  
  7A. Gladys Lowe, b.   m. Ralph Keith 
  7B. Catherine Lowe, b.  m.    Parton 
  7C. Trula Lowe, b.    m. Kenneth Connaster 
  7D. Irene Lowe, b.    m. Gibson 
  7E. Carl F. Lowe, b.    m. Patsy Tallent 
  7F. James Phillip Lowe   m. Betty Bunch 
 
 6D. James Allen Underwood, b.   ; d.   m. Lela Williamson  
  7A. Barbara Jean Underwood,     m. 1st James H. Finnel div 
  m. 2nd. Hollis E. Henshaw   
  7B. James Roy Underwood, b.  m. Rebecca Early Weisgarber 
 
 6E. Susan "Susie" Underwood, b.   ;d. June 1975 m. Thos. Herman 
 Lowe  res. Crossville, Tn. 
  7A. Thomas H. Lowe, Jr.    m. Carrie Lou Weber 
  7B. Jesse Vernon Lowe   m. Rose Mary Hughes 
 
 6F. Amanda "Mandy" Underwood, b.   d.   m. 1st. Jesse Gann  
  7A. Vola Gann, b.      m. Jas. Eldridge  
  7B. Roy Gann 
 m. 2nd. Wm. "Bill" Huffaker, son of Jas. Huffaker  (2G, 3D, 4A, 5E  
 6A) 
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 6G. Alex Underwood, b. Nov. 24, 1912;d. Nov.  1944  m. Nell Lowe 
  7A. Sadie Underwood, b.    m. John Smith  res. Fla. 
  7B.  Lillie Mae Underwood, b.   m.  Nolin   
 
 6H. Inez Underwood, b. June 24 1914; d. July 5, 1966  m.  
 Beadine Collins   
  7A. Donny Elbert Collins   m. Carol Black  
  7B. Venieta Joyce Collins    m. Louis Humphrey 
  7C. Louise Ellen Collins   m. Jerry Edward Jones   
 
5D. Nelson "Little Nels" Underwood, b.    ;d.  unm. 
 
5E. Rufus "Rippy" Underwood, b.   ;d.   m. Mary Owens, dau. of 
Hugh Owens. 
 6A. Mae Underwood, b.    m. Robt. McCampbell 
 6B. Julia Underwood    m. Wallace McCampbell 
  7A. L. C. McCampbell 
  7B. Paul McCampbell 
  7C. David McCampbell 
  7D. James McCampbell 
  7E. 
  7F. 
  7G. 
 
 6C. Stella Underwood, b.    m.  Harris 
 6D. Bertha Underwood, b.   m. Leonard Webster 
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4C. James Harvey Underwood, b. May 29, 1833; d. Oct. 24, 1898 m. Mary 
Douglas July 10, 1856 in Sevier County, Tennessee, by Wm. Mason, M.G. She 
was the daughter of Alexander and Rhoda Routh Douglas.  James Harvey 
Underwood was a member of the Sevier County Quarterly Court. He was a 
Master Mason, a member of the Strawberry Plains Lodge #462. They lived 
in the Paw Paw Hollow section of Sevier County on the old stage road that 
ran from Knoxville to Dandridge. They are buried in the Paw Paw Hollow 
Baptist Church Cemetery. 
 
 5A. Josephine Underwood, b.  ca 1858; d.   m. Henry Snyder   
 
  6A. Mollie Snyder, b. Oct. 2, 1879; d. July 1, 1966  m. Charley 
  Ellis Hodges  See (2F, 3A, 4I, 5A) for children. 
 
  6B. Alice Snyder, b. April 25,1877; d. Jan. 19, 1914 m. Fred Kooch 
 
   7A. Frank Kooch *    m. Lucy Stiles 
    8A. Thos. Marshall Kooch  m. Barbara Henderlight 
    8B. Mary Ruth Kooch  
    8C. Jerry Benton Kooch 
 
   7B. A twin to Frank died in infancy.  
   7C. Adeline "Addie" Kooch   m. Lynn Widner res. Jefferson 
   Co., Tn.  
 
5C. James Kindrick Underwood, b. Sept. 17, 1863; d. Aug.  1944  m. 
Cordie Hickman, dau. of Thos. and Vera Hamilton Hickman  
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6A. Mitchell Henderson Underwood, b.  1885; d.  m. 1st Blanche 
Sallie Parker  
 7A. Anna Lee Underwood *, b. May 26, 1907; d. Dec. 12, 1972 m. 
 David Wm. Payne Mar. 11, 1922 
  8A. Jasper David Payne, b. Dec. 18, 1922; d. m. 1st. Lois 
  Webber  m. 2nd. Roberta Pickle 
   9A. David Payne, b.   
   9B. Ann Payne, b.             
   9C. Belenda Payne, b.   
 
  8B. Ruby Catherine Payne *, b. Sept. 13, 1927; d.    m. 
  Wallace E. Deaton 
   9A. Cheryl Ann Deaton, b. Aug. 30, 1946; d.     m. 
   Raymond N. Brocklesley 
    10A. Tanga E. Brocklesley 
    10B. Patricia N. Brocklesley 
 
   9B. Carla Fay Deaton, b. Sept. 27, 1945; d.   m. 
   Leonard Ray Duke 
    10A. Correy Lynn Duke 
   9C. Carolyn Sue Deaton, b. May 11, 1959; d.  m. Dennis 
   Ray Graham 
    10A. Leslie Raynelle Graham 
 
 7B. Pauletta Underwood, b. July 31, 1910;d. m. Fred J. Davis 
 7C. Robert Major Underwood, b. Apr. 26, 1912; d.    m. Frena 
 Belle Lett June 24, 1939  
 7D. Carl Henderson Underwood  b. June 21, 1914; d.   m. 
 Jessie Louise Mayo Underwood  res. Richmond, Va.  She was the 
 widow of his younger brother, Clarence. 
 7E. Thomas Jas. Underwood, b. Sept. 15, 1916; d. Sept. 23, 1981 
 m. Agnes Juanita Bunch Mar. 27, 19   
 7F. Clarence Mitchell Underwood, b. Dec. 15, 1919; d.    m. 
 Jessie Louise Mayo  
  8A. James Henderson Underwood 
  8B. Dean Francis Underwood 
  8C. Kenneth Underwood 
 
 7G. Carroll Underwood, b.   
 
m. 2nd.     Stinmett 
 7H. Mitchell Henderson Underwood, b.     res. Rockwood, Tn. 
 7I. John Carroll Underwood, b.        res. Harriman, Tn. 
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6B. Alma Underwood, b. April 19, 1885; d. m. Edgar Mismer 
 7A. Celina Lucile Mismer   m.  Turner 
  8A. Jack C. Turner 
  8B. M. Eugina Turner 
 
6C. Pernia Underwood, b. Jan. 27, 1887; d.  ca  1905 age 18 
unm. 
 
6D. Vertie Mae Underwood, b. Mar. 11, 1889; d.   m. Charles D. 
Monroe 
 7A. Charles D. Monroe, Jr.,    res. Knoxville, Tennessee   
 
6E. Mary Jane Underwood, b. Nov. 29, 1892; d.  m. Fred C. Dowell 
 7A. Ralph T. Dowell 
 
6F. Robert Underwood, b. Jan. 13, 1894; d.  m. Amy Butcher Dec. 
18, 1915 in Knox County, Tennessee. 
 
6G. Lucy Underwood, b. Nov. 16, 1896; d.   m. Andrew Dudley 
 7A. Jack E. Dudley  
 7B. Virginia D. Dudley  
 7C. William A. Dudley 
 
6H. Gertie Underwood, b.    m. William Wise 
 
6I. Amos Underwood, b.  
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5C. Alford Alex Underwood, b.     ;d.     m. Mary Jane 
Collard Jan. 17, 1890 in Knox County, Tennessee,  by W. M. Bales, 
J.P. , bondsman J.K. Underwood.  
 
 6A. J. Olin Underwood, b.       ;d.    m. Mae Petty *  
 dau. of M/M Edward Petty. Olin was a leader in the Paw Paw Hollow 
 Community and a member of the Sevier County Quarterly Court from 
 the old 12th District. 
 
  7A. Edith Underwood, b.      m. Burl Thomas     res. 
  Kodak, Tennessee. 
   8A. Juanita Thomas    m. Robert Vann   
    9A. Robert Vann, Jr.  
 
   8B. Bernita Thomas, b. Oct. 6, 1948     A teacher.   
 
  7B. Ethel Underwood, b.    m. Roy Thomas 
   8A. Jania Thomas   res. Kodak, Tn.  
  (Note: Brothers married sisters--7A and 7B) 
 
  7C. Roy E. Underwood, b. Feb. 8, 1926; d.   m. Dottie Pollard 
  Nov. 26, 1947, dau. of Coy and Martha Johnson Pollard. See (2G, 
  3A, 4B, 5A, 6F, 7A) for children.   
   8A. Galen Roy Underwood, b. Aug. 22, 1950; d.   m. Connie 
   Sue Turner  
   8B. Roger Lynn Underwood, b. June 7, 1954; d.    m. Pamala 
   Ivey July 4, 1979 
 
  7D. Ray Underwood, b.      m. Evelyn Madgett 
   8A. Rhonda Kay Underwood, b. 
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6B. Ruby Underwood, b. Dec. 13, 1901; d.     m. Thomas Snyder 
Apr. 8, 1923 in Knox County, Tennessee, by Rev. Inkelbarger. 
 7A. Paul R. Snyder, b. Apr. 1, 1925   m. June Hedges from 
 Ohio 
  8A. Lorraine Snyder  
  8B. Lenora Snyder 
 
6C. Arbie Underwood, b.       m. Jessie Petty  res. Warren, 
Michigan 
 7A. Mary Underwood 
 7B. Dorothy Underwood 
 7C. Floyd Underwood,  
 7D. Pauline Underwood, 
 7E. Arbie Underwood, Jr.   
 7F. Bonnie Underwood, 
 
6D. Ruth Underwood, b.       m. Harold Cate 
 7A. Alvin Cate 
 
6E. Arthur Underwood, b.      dec.    m. Carrie Lou Cate 
 
6F. Oreen Underwood, b.    dec.      m. Ernest Stallings  
 7A. Harold Stallings  
 7B. Ray Stallings 
 
6G. Odell Underwood, b.      m. 1st. Martha Russell  
 7A. Betty Underwood,      m. Kenneth Pruitt 
 7B. Robert Underwood        m. Bonnie Lusk   
 7C. Wanda Underwood,         m. Virgil Clifton 
 7D. Lois Underwood,          m. Arnold Dugger   
 7E. Raymond Underwood,       m. Shirley Cate, dau. of 
 Cecil Cate (2G, 3A, 5E, 6E, 7C) 
 7F. Kyle Underwood, 
m. 2nd. Daisey Gregg   of Newport, Tennessee 
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5G. Eveline Underwood, b. Feb. 12, 1861; d. May 31, 1947"4"  m. John 
L. Ledwell Nov. 26, 1879 by Thos. Hickman, J.P. in Sevier County, 
Tennessee. This couple lived on the old Sevierville-Strawberry 
Plains Road, now Douglas Dam Road, near Underwood School, Kodak, 
Tennessee.  
 
 6A. Alford Anderson Ledwell, b. June 26,1879; d. m. Katherine 
 Hodges, dau. of M/M Arron Hodges of Seymour Community in Sevier 
 County, Tennessee.   
 
  7A. Lola Ledwell, b.      ;d. May  1943 m. Mack Finchum 
   8A. Reva Finchum, b.     m. 1st. 
    9A.  
    9B. 
   m. 2nd.  
    9C. 
 
  7B. Roy Ledwell, b. Sept. 2,     ;d. Sept. 5, 1916  m. 
  Lois Walker of Blount Co., Tenn. He was a teacher and coach in 
  Sevier and Knox County, Tennessee schools. He was Superinten- 
  dent of Sevier County Schools and operated a motel in Gatling- 
  burg, Tennessee.  
   8A. Mary Ann Ledwell, b.    m. Wright. They were both 
   teachers.  res. Oak Ridge, Tn. 
    9A. Beau Keving Wright, b.  
 
  7C. Helen H. Ledwell, b.   She was a registered nurse. m. 
  Clyde H. Roberts. res. Knoxville, Tennessee. 
   8A. Clyde Howard Roberts II  b.      1940      m. Ellen 
   Bickford of Crossville, Tennessee.. 
    9A. Clyde Howard Roberts, III, b. 
 
   8B. Clark Addison Roberts, b. m. Susan Gano of Virginai   
    9A. Charles Kenton Roberts, b. 
    9B. Brian Alexander Roberts, b. Jan. 1972  
 
  7D. Emily Ledwell, b.      m. Charles Jones  No children. 
  res. Florida  
 
 
 
4   From the Alford A. Ledwell Family Bible  
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5D. Flora Underwood, b. July 25, 1872; d.     m. David Hodge Aug. 
17, 1893 in Knox County, Tennessee. 
 
 6A. Edward "Eddie" Hodge, b. Dec. 4, 1895; d. Jan. 2, 1927   
 6B. Olaf Hodge, b. Aug. 16, 1897; d. 
 6C. Lytha Hodge, b. Dec. 23, 1907; d.   m. Wm. McCroskey June 23  
 1934 
 
5E. Caldonia "Callie" Underwood, b. Sept. 2, 1874; d. July 4, 1955  m. 
Frank P. Mitchell 
 6A., Roy W. Mitchell, b.   1891   ; d.   1940   
 6B. Gertrude Mitchell, b.   1893; d.   1949 
 6C. Jasper J. Mitchell, b.   1895; d.   1949  
 6D. Carl Lee Mitchell, b.   1897; d. 
 6E. Viola Mitchell, b.   1905;d.    1953   
 6F. Frank P. Mitchell, Jr., b.   1915; d.   1935 
 
5F. Margaret "Maggie" J. Underwood, b. m. Robt. Taylor Tyson 
 6A. Clara Tyson, b.  Jan. 12 , 1885; d. Apr. 2, 1938   m. 
 William M. Moody  ; bd. Woodlawn Cemetery Knoxville, Tennessee. 
  7A. Mildred Moody, b 
  7B. William Moody, Jr.,  
 
 6B. Bertie Tyson      ; d. in infancy 
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6C. Willata "Willie" Belle Tyson, b. May 10, 1888; d. Nov. 20, 1918 
m. Tobias C. Sherrod Apr. 3, 1916; bd. Caldonia Cemetery 
 7A. Wilber Sherrod, b. Sept. 1, 1918; d. Nov. 20, 1918(Note: 
 These twin boys lived only a few weeks and died within one day 
 of each other.) 
 7B. Elmer Sherrod, b. Sept. 1,1918; d. Nov. 21, 1918 
 7C. Victor Dale Sherrod, b. June 6, 1920; d.  m. Wilma Fern 
 Cox    res. Oak Ridge, Tn. 
  8A. Victor D. Sherrod, II 
  8B. June LaVerne Sherrod, b. Aug. 12, 1949 
  8C. Jean LeFern Sherrod, b. Aug. 12, 1949 
  8D. Paul Douglas Sherrod, b. Nov. 21, 1957  
  8E. Mark R. Sherrod, b. Feb. 19, 1960 
  8F. Stanley P. Sherrod, b. July 6, 1962 
 
 7D. Virginia Ellen Sherrod, b.   m. Frank D. Setzer  
  8A. Frank D. Setzer, Jr. 
  8B. Sidney S. Setzer  
 
6D. James C. Tyson, b.         m. Mary Livingston of 
Sevier County, Tennessee, Seymour Community. He was reared by his 
aunt, Mary Brewer.  
 7A. Margaret Tyson  
 
6E. Rhoda Pearl Tyson, b. Dec. 25, 1890; d. Jan. 6, 1912  m. Jess 
Norman bd. Bells Camp Ground Cemetery (Knox Co.) 
 7A. Margaret Ann Norman, b. Jan. 6, 1912; d. Jan. 6, 1912. 
 
6F. Paralee Tyson,    d. in infancy 
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6G. Lucille Tyson, b. May 2, 1894; d.      m. Thomas A. 
Thornton Apr. 25, 1911 in Knox County, Tennessee. 
 7A. Reba Naomi Thornton, b. Feb. 26, 1912; d. Age six months.   
 7B. Vida Pauline Thornton *, b. Dec. 2, 1913 in Jefferson County. 
 She grew up in Knoxville. She furnished most of the material 
 concerning this family.   m. Edward Everett Rule June 12, 
 1936.  He was the son of Amos Henry and Susannah Florence 
 Nichols Rule 
 
  8A. Carolyn Ann Rule, b. Oct. 11, 1939   m. Thos. Dunlap 
  Edge Dec. 19, 1958 res. Winter Haven, Fla. 
 
  8B. Mary Evelyn Rule, b. Feb. 1, 1942   m. John Cochran 
  Bolton Aug. 26, 1961 
   9A. Laura Elaine Bolton, b. Aug. 29, 1966 
   9B. John Edward Bolton, b. June 19, 1969  
 
  8C. Dana Susanne Rule b. Mar. 5, 1951   m. Chas. B. 
  Romines Apr. 26, 1974 
 
 7C. Margaret R. Thornton, b. Oct. 8, 1917; d. age three years.   
 
 7D. Robert R. Thornton, b. July 12, 1919   unm.  He was a 
 career man in the Armed Forces.  
 7E. Evelyn Ruth Thornton  b. Sept. 14, 1921; d. m. John B. 
 Shipman Mar. 31, 1946 in Knox County, Tennessee. 
  8A. John G. Shipman, Jr.   
  8B. Douglas Lee Shipman 
 
The mother, Margaret U. Tyson, died when these children were young and 
the children were reared by members of the mother's family.  
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5? Mary Underwood b.  ca 1864; d.     m. John Brewer.  
This family went to Missouri. The first three of four children were 
born there. James Brewer was born and died there.   
 6A. Florence Brewer, b.      m. William Edwards. 
 6B. Cordelia "Cordie" Brewer,       m. John Doane   
 6C. Vergie Brewer, b.       m. Robt. Brewer, son of Robt. 
 Brewer. 
 6D. James Brewer, b.      bd. Missouri  
 6E. John Brewer,        bd. Tennessee 
 6F. Margaret "Maggie" Brewer,  
 6G. Frank Brewer, b.     m. Margaret Owens 
 6H. Nora Brewer, b.      m. Noah Feathers 
 6I. Fred Brewer         m. Lula Keener 
 6J. Viola Brewer          m. Esco Dyer   
 6K. Hugh Brewer         m. Ruth Williams 
 6L. Flora Brewer, b.      d. in infancy  
 6M. Jessie Pearl Brewer      m. Eugene Douglass, son of Arthur 
 Douglass  
 
5? John Henry Underwood b.   ; d.    m. Mary Catherine 
Huffaker, dau. of Andrew Brownlow and Sarah "Sallie" Underwood 
Huffaker (2F, 3F, 4B, 5D)  
 6A. Otis Hallar Underwood, b. Sept. 5, 1905   m. Goldia Shakel- 
 ford Oct. 11,1930 of Jefferson County, Tenn. He was a teacher in 
 Knox County Schools.  
  7A. Julia Ann Underwood , b. Dec. 6, 1931  m. Roy Earl Smith   
   8A. Shelia Mae Smith,   m. Troy L. Mellon 
    9A. Kevin Lee Mellon  
 
   8B. Deborah Ann Smith, b. Apr. 27, 1951 
   8C. Mary Alice Smith, b. Oct. 17, 1958   
 
  7B. Norma Jean Underwood, b. Nov. 17, 1939  m. Edward McNish 
  res. Atlanta, Ga.  
   8A. Randal McNish  
   8B. Darlene Marie McNish   
 
 6B. Reva Underwood, b. June 15, 1907    m. Roy Atchely   No 
 children. res. Knoxville, Tennessee. 
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  6C. Callie Underwood, b.  1909; d.  young. 
 
  6D. Ina Underwood, b. July 13, 1911; d.      m. Joseph Anderson 
  No children. 
 
  6E. Ernest H. Underwood, b. Mar. 19, 1913; d.  as a youth.   
 
  6F. Delphia Lou Underwood, b. Feb. 12, 1915  m. Henry Wilhelm  
   7A. John Henry Wilhelm, b.   1949     m. Jean    
    8A. Melinda Wilhelm, b.  1972   
 
4D. William Underwood, b.  ca 1835; d.    m. Jane  
 5A. Benjamin Underwood, b.   ca  1859  5  
4E. Synthia Underwood  6 , b. ca 1838; d.  No other data.. 
4F. Nancy Underwood,  7  b. ca 1840; d.  No other data. . 
4G. Sarah Underwood,  8   b.  ca 1842; d.     In Knox County marriages 
there was a Sarah Underwood married to a John Berry Oct. 27/28, 1860 by 
Wm. Mason but it is not known if this is the same Sarah Underwood.   
4H. Thomas Underwood,  9   b.  ca 1844; d.  No other record.   
4I. Martha Underwood,  10 , b.   ca 1846; d.  
4J. Sneed R. Underwood  11 , b.  ca 1848; d.    In the 1860 Census there 
was a Robert Underwood listed with James Harvey Underwood (2H, 3?, 4C). 
It could be assumed that this was a younger brother who was called Robert 
instead of Sneed. No record found of marriage of children. 
4K. Mary Ann Underwood  12 , b.  ca 1849 or 1850; d. m.   
 5? Callie      m. Samuel Cate 
 5? Cordia      m. Pink Stinnett 
 
 
 
5   U.S. Census 1860 Sevier County  Tennessee  
6   U.S. Census 1850 Sevier County  Tennessee 
7   Ibid. 
8   Ibid. 
9   Ibid. 
10  Ibid. 
11  Ibid. 
12   Ibid. 



2H GEORGE UNDERWOOD 
 
3? Benjamin Underwood, b. 
This is a presumption based on scattered evidence found in various places in 
census and county court records. 
 
In the Sevier County Census 1830 there is a Benjamin Underwood, age about 
thirty or less with no dependents and in the Blount County Census 1830 there 
is a Benjamin Underwood, age under 40 with three males under ten and one 
under fifteen and one female under five, one between ten and fifteen and one 
between twenty-five and thirty.  
 
In entries 1815-1819 in Knox County Register of Deeds Office, there is an 
entry for twelve acres on the north side of French Broad River which 
included "the spring and house where John Underwood (2F) now lives"  
dated 10 Jan. 1817.  This was witnessed by Benj. Underwood and Robt. 
Armstrong. Also, in the Knox Court Minutes a Benj. Underwood was appointed 
road overseer of a road from a point in Knox County to the mouth of Dumplin 
Creek.  
 
In 1836-1839 Benj. Underwood did business with Samuel Henry in Blount County 
in Books N and B. there were Mortgages, deeds and bill of sales. This 
Benjamin Underwood must have been a son of George Underwood and was the 
principal reason that the family went to Blount County. 
 
3? Angala "Ange" Underwood, b.  ca 1825; d.    This is another presump- 
tion based on Blount County Census of 1830. There was a female child under 
five years of age living with Sarah Underwood in Blount County in 1830. 
there is no record of and Angala or "Ange" Underwood in Sevier County, 
Tennessee in 1850. However, there was an Ange Underwood living in the Paw 
Paw Hollow section of Sevier County in the early 1900's.  She had children. 
 
The writer was discussing genealogy with his grandfather, Enoch Pleasant 
Underwood. He was trying to think of the name of the father of this family 
when he said that Ange would know since she was older than he  (1838). 
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4? Frank Underwood, b.    m. Synthia Owens 
 
 
4? James Underwood, b.       m. Lou Baschet   There were children. 
 
 
4? George Underwood, b.      m. Ivey Smith 
 5A. James Underwood, b.    m. Velma Frazier 
 
 5B. Anna Lee Underwood, b.   m. Paul Russell 
 
 5C. Tena Underwood, b.    unm. 
 
 5D. Alice Underwood, b.    unm. 
 
 5E. Jody Underwood,       m. James Gann 
 
 5F. Frances Underwood, b.    m. James Gann 
 
(Gann married his wife's sister after his first wife died. Children 
were by his first wife.) 
  6A. Laura Gann.     m. Arthur Cate  (2G, 3A, 4B, 5A, 6C, 7D) 
 
  6B. Sarah Gann       m. Chas. Whitaker 
 
  6C. Addie Gann   m. Jas. McCampbell  
 
  6D. Margerite Gann    m. "Jesse" Fred Lee Winstead 
 
  6? Julie Gann 
 
  6? Lonas Gann 
 
  6? William Gann 
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 4? Lynn Underwood, b.     m. 1st.   Cunningham  m. 2nd. R   ______ 
 Roderic.  There is no record of children by either union. . 
 
 4? Nora Underwood, b.      m. Luther Cate  res. Dumplin Community, 
 Jefferson County, Tennessee.   
 
  5? Jack Cate, b.   m. Reba Koontz 
 
  5? Jesse Cate, b.      m. Lizzie Koontz   
 
  5? Burl Cate, b   m. 
 
  5? Pearl Cate, b.       m.  Huskey 
 
 4? Alice Underwood, 
  5A. Hattie     m.   Russell 
   6A. Harvey Russell 
 
3?. Wesley Underwood, b. before 1805; d. "killed in the old Civil War" m. 
Mary Brown Nov. 21, 1826 in Blount Co, Tn. by E. Douthet EMEC  Wesley was 
not a taxpayer in Knox County, Tennessee, but he was assessed a poll.  (See 
Knox Co. Tax List 1806-1828)  Sally Underwood was assessed taxes on the 
acreage George Underwood had bought in 1803. In 1853, Wesley Underwood 
bought land in Blount County from George and John Griffitt.  (Bk 2) 
 
 4? John Wesley Underwood, b.  ca 1855; d. Mar. 6, 1946 m. Sarah Louisa 
 Sparks in Blount Co., Tn.  It was reported by her descendants that she 
 was half Indian. She died July 13, 1929. She had three brothers, Louis  
 John and one called General. They lived at Greenback, Tennessee, in 
 Monroe County, Tennessee. John Wesley and Sarah Louisa Underwood lived 
 at Vonore, Monroe County.  
 
  5A. Edd Underwood, b.   ; d.  m. Martha Bass  
 
   6A. Mamie Sue Underwood, b.   m. Allen Word 
   6B. Glenn Underwood, b.  dec. 
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5B. Walter Underwood, b.   1878; d.    m. Ollie Wiggens   
 
 6A. Gladys Underwood, b.   1906; d.   m. David Jenkins 
 6B. Pearl Underwood, b.   1916; d.      
 
5C. Dossie Underwood, b.   m. Joseph Paine  
 
 6A. 
 6B. 
 6C. 
 6D. 
 
5D. Jervie Underwood, b.     m. Nellie Roach  
 
 6A. Ruth Underwood, b.   m. John Handley 
 6B. Carrie Underwood, b.   m. Elbert Maynard   
 6C. Elizabeth Underwood, b.   m. Joe Finger 
 6D. Vina Underwood, b.   
 
5E. George Underwood, b.   m. Lizzie Crowder 
 
 6A. Louie Underwood, b.   m. Ruth  
 6B. Charles Underwood, b.  
 
5F. Fate Underwood, b. Jan. 8, 1897; d.  m. Nola Bass 
 
 6A. Johnnie Underwood, b. June 17, 1918  m. Jas. Taylor Gee,  
 1914   
  7A. James Gee, b. Apr. 30, 1945 
  7B. Wilma Gee, b Oct. 3, 1947   m. Bobby Massengill 
   8A. Amy Massengill,  
 
  7C. Johnnie Ruth Gee, b. Dec. 18, 1950  m. Arnold Carmley   
   8A. Michael Carmley  
   8B. Mitchell Carmley 
   8C. Nathan Carmley 
 
  7D. Darrell Gee, b. Dec. 23, 1950   m. Biken Ware  (Korean)  
 
  7E. Katherine Gee, b. Apr. 16, 1953;   m. Larry Roberts.  
 
  7F. Charles Gee, b.   m. David Jenkins   
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 6B. Grace Underwood, b. Jan. 2, 1921;   m. Reed Bowers   
 
  7A. Barbara Bowers, b. Dec. 22, 1944   m. Kinzel Watson 
 
  7B. Larry Bowers, b. June 19, 1952   m. Shelia Ross   
 
  7C. Donnie Ray Bowers, b. Apr. 10, 1954; deceased. 
 
  7D. Greg Bowers, b.   
 
 6C. Dana Underwood, b. June 30, 1923;    m. Charles Edw. Clark 
 
  7A. Ronald Edw. Clark, b. Dec. 30, 1942;   m. Linda White 
  7B. Hilda Clark, b. Aug. 8, 1944;   dec.  m. Avery Newberry 
  7C. Sherrill Clark, b, Aug. 10, 1946;   m. Carl Ford 
  7D. Doris Clark, b. Jan. 7, 1950;   m. Roy Bailey 
  7F. Danny Clark, b. (twin to Doris)   m. Roxanne Woods 
 
5G. Calvin Underwood, b.  twin to John B.  m. Lou Bass     No 
children. 
 
5H. John B. Underwood, b.    m. Annie Mae Smith  There were eleven 
children but only seven lived beyond infancy or childhood. 
 6A. Floyd Underwood, b.     m. Ruby Miller 
 6B. Ruby Lee Underwood *, b.   m. 1st. Richard Abbott  m. 2nd. 
 Lacy Barnes 
 6C. Mildred Underwood, b.   m. Robt. Kernell   
 6D. Mayme Underwood, b.   She was a twin to Mildred but died  
 young.  
 6E. Louise Underwood, b.   m. Chris Boukas   
 6F. John B. Underwood, Jr. b.   m. Mary Bice res. Knoxville, 
 Tennessee.  
 6G. Lena Underwood, b.   
 6H. Robert Underwood, b.    m. Barbara Lewellan 
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5I. Donald Underwood, b.  dec.  m. Mary Laughter * 
 6A. Edna Earl Underwood, b.    m. Murl Keeler  
  7A. Judy Keeler 
  7B. Sue Keeler 
 
 6B. Glenase Underwood, b.       m. Joe Rosenbalm 
  7A. Michael Joe Rosenbalm  
 
 6C. Donald Underwood, Jr.   m. Geneva Ogle   
  7?. Sandra Underwood,    
  7?. Cathy Underwood  
  7?. Ronnie Underwood 
  7?. Donnie Underwood 
  7?. Timothy Underwood 
  7?. John Underwood   
 
 6D. Gene Underwood, b.    m. Kate Watson  
  7?. Brent Underwood 
  7?. Jody Underwood 
  7?. Dwight Underwood 
  7?. Jill Underwood 
 
 6E. Clayton Underwood, b.   m. 1st. Lawson Kennedy m. 2nd. 
 Geneva Brown  
  7A. Lynn Underwood 
  7B. Benj. Underwood 
  7C. Reta June Underwood   m. Joe Caddell   
  7D. Darrell Wayne Underwood 
 
5J. Annis Louise Underwood, b. May 15, 1893; d. May 8, 1985 and John 
Strickland 
 6A. Louise Burke Strickland, b. Oct. 10, 1922; d. April 4, 1973  
  7A. Tony Charles Strickland 
  m. 1st. Betty Ware    m. 2nd Christine ___________________          
  m. 3rd. Gail Couch   
  7B. Mildred Strickland, Nov. 7, 1951; d.    m. Joe Eddington 
  7C. Charlotte Strickland, b. Nov. 7, 1950; d.  
  7E. Polly Strickland, b. June 2, 1963; d.    
 
Portions of this and the following page were edited during the printing  
process and were not indexed. 
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m. Jasper Earl Sutton 
 6B. Anna Leatha Sutton, b. July 15, 1929; d.    m. Carson Akins 
 July 31, 1948  
  7A. Kenneth Akins, b. April 24, 1949; d.    
  7B. Paul Akins, b. Dec. 27, 1951; d. Dec. 27, 1958. 
  He died from a fall from a barn loft.   
  7C. Geneva Akins, b. Aug. 18, 1953; d.  m. Grady Rose 
  7D. C. B. Akins, B. Feb. 4, 1957; d.  m. Sandy 
  7E. Leonard Akins, b. Mar. 7,1960; d.  
  7F. Olsin Akins, b. Aug. 14, 1964; d.   
  7G. Tina Akins, b. Dec. 12, 1966; d.    m. Harold Carley. 
  They had twin children. 
  7H. Kelvin Akins, b. Oct. 13, 1973; d. 
 6C. Una V. Sutton, b. Oct. 8,1 930; d.  m. Aaron Wayne Farner Feb. 
 16, 1949  div. 
  7A. Judy Gail Farner *, b. April 19, 1950  m. Ronnie E. Graves 
  June 26, 1971 
   8A. Ronald Edward Graves 
  7B. Donald Wayne Farner, b. Mar. 16, 1951  m. Karen Torris   
  7C. Gerald Dennis Farner, b. Apr. 13, 1952 m. Stephane Ann 
  McKay     div.   
  7D. Jacqueline Sue Farner, b. Mar. 8, 1955; d. m. 1st Jerry 
  Rooker  m. 2nd. Leroy Dameron m. 3rd. Douglas Fontain 
  7E. Victoria Ann Farner, b. Oct. 17, 1959  m. Curtis Wallace   
  7F. Derek Wade Farner, b. Dec. 20, 1963 
  7G. Kimberly Gay Farner, b. Apr. 11, 1966; d.   
  7H. Jill Renee Farner, b. Oct. 18, 1969 
 6D. Cecil Lee Sutton, b. Sept. 12, 1934;b.   m. Etta Juanita 
 Evans 
  7A. Nola Jean Sutton, b. Oct. 19, 1957; d.  m. Kenneth Freeman 
  7B. Dennis Sutton, b. Oct. 31, 1959 m. Sandra 
  7C. Wanda Louise Sutton, b. Oct. 14,1935; d. Nov. 9, 1954. She 
  was a twin to Harold and died young of a heart condition. 
  7D. Harold Edward Sutton, b. Oct. 14,1935; d. m. Edith Bonita 
  Rose 
 6E. Susie Jane Sutton, b. May 3, 1938; d.    m. Amos Floyd Cole 
 6F. James Everrett Sutton, b. Aug. 24, 1940; d. m. Glenda Faye 
 McDowell  


